

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE;
and WILDLIFE PRESERVES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KELLY FELLNER, in her official
capacity as Acting Superintendent of
FIRE ISLAND NATIONAL
SEASHORE, and the UNITED
STATES NATIONAL PARK
SERVICE, an agency of the U.S.
Department of the Interior,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:17-cv-06952-SJF-AYS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
COMBINED MOTION FOR EMERGENCY
ENFORCEMENT OF THE PARTIES' AGREEMENT AND
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

MEYNER AND LANDIS LLP
100 Park Avenue
16th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(516) 683-0171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT	6
I. Legal Standard for Enforcement of Agreement between Parties	6
II. The Parties Entered into a Binding Agreement that the Court Should Summarily Enforce.....	7
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	9
I. Legal Standard for Temporary Restraining Order And Preliminary Injunction	9
II. The Court Should enter a TRO and Preliminary Injunction to Maintain the Status Quo Pending Disposition of the Case on the Merits.....	10
a. Plaintiffs Will Experience Irreparable Injury if Defendants Implement Lethal Control of Deer on William Floyd Estate	10
b. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merit of their NEPA and NPS Organic Act Claims	14
i. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on their claim that NPS’s EIS is arbitrary, capricious, and not in accordance with NEPA and the APA.....	14
ii Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on their claim that NPS violated the Organic Act and its implementing regulations	20
c. The Balance of the Hardships Tips Strongly in Plaintiffs’ Favor and the Public Interest Favors a TRO and Preliminary Injunction.....	22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,</u> 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	10
<u>Andino v. Fischer,</u> 555 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<u>Bazak Int’l Corp. v. Tarrant Apparel Group,</u> 378 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
<u>Benicorp Ins. Co. v. National Medical Health Card Systems, Inc.,</u> 447 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	6, 8
<u>Central Point Software Inc. v. Global Software & Assessories, Inc.,</u> 859 F. Supp. 640 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	13
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,</u> 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<u>Colondres v. Scoppetta,</u> 290 F. Supp. 2d 376 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<u>Express Industries and Terminal Corp. v. New York State Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 584 (1999)	7
<u>Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.,</u> 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<u>Fennell v. TLB Kent Co.,</u> 865 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1989)	8
<u>Fund for Animals v. Clark,</u> 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)	22, 23
<u>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy,</u> 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	11, 13
<u>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan,</u> 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<u>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,</u> 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<u>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. Sale,</u> 817 F. Supp. 336 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<u>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel,</u> 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<u>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,</u> 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<u>Ives Labs., Inc. v. Darby Drug Co., Inc.,</u> 601 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1979)	10
<u>Meetings & Expositions, Inc. v. Tandy Corp.,</u> 490 F.2d 714 (2d Cir. 1974)	6

<u>Monserrate v. N.Y. State Senate,</u> 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<u>Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway,</u> 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975).....	15
<u>Omega Engineering, Inc. v. Omega, S.A.,</u> 432 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<u>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa,</u> 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<u>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,</u> 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<u>Schurr v. Austin Galleries of Ill.,</u> 719 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1983).....	7
<u>Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs., LLC v. RPost Int’l, Ltd.,</u> 190 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<u>State of N.Y. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</u> 550 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9
<u>Steubing v. Brinegar,</u> 511 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1975).....	22
<u>U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,</u> 613 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<u>United States v. Sforza,</u> 326 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</u> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	11
<u>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<u>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.,</u> 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (D).....	15
5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 704.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 459e(4).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 4321-4370h.....	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 4332(2)(C)(iii), 4332(2)(E).....	15
54 U.S.C. § 100752.....	21
APA14.....	1

Rules

Rule 65 of the Federal Rules.....	10
-----------------------------------	----

Regulations

36 C.F.R. §1.5(b)	22
36 C.F.R. § 2.2(b)(2).....	22
36 CFR 2.1-1.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	11
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)–(c)	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	15
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.1(b), (c).....	14
